The William and Blanche Hetzel Foundation, Inc. P. O. Box 22276 Billings, MT 50104-2276

The William and Blanche Hetzel Foundation exists to provide financial assistance to agencies and institutions providing care for the elderly and programs for the health, education, religious training and recreation of children and young people through the Montana Synod of the Evangelical Lutheran Church in America.

In 2020 the Hetzel Foundation Board distributed financial grants in the amount of \$41,000.00.

Year 2020 Youth		\$41,000			
		Campus Ministry	\$4.000		
		Toward an Understanding of Gender Id	•)		
	Emmaus	Campus Ministry	\$1,500		
		Alumni Relations and Donor Developm			
	Flathead	Lutheran Bible Camp	\$1,900		
		Down from the Mountain: Equipping Fa	ithful Leaders at FLBC		
	First Luth	heran Church	\$2,000		
		Youth Access Improvement			
	Christ the	e King Lutheran Church	\$2,400		
		Raptor Ready			
	Trinity/G	race Lutheran Churches	\$3,500		
		No kid sleeps on the floor in our town B	ed Build 2020		
	Our Rede	eemers Lutheran Church	\$200		
		Refurbishment of Family room at God's	Love Homeless Shelter		
	Family P	romise of Great Falls	\$5,000		
	HUMI and HOPE: Change for Great Falls Children				
	Total		\$20,500		
	Elderly				
	Sapphire		\$2,000		
		Replacement of the Intercom System			
	St. John'	s Lutheran Church:	\$7,000		
		Drawn to the Word: Community Outreach and Inspiration Through the Visual Arts			
	Immanue	el	\$4,000		
		Music Therapy for Resident with Deme	ntia		
	Our Savi	ors Lutheran Church	\$7,500		
		ADA Chairlift			
	Total		\$20,500		

Current Board members of the Hetzel Foundation are Chair Elizabeth Liggett, Vice-Chair Linda Nelson, Director Dr. Ashley Quanbeck (Chair Investment Committee), Director Steve Martin (Chair Grants Committee), Director Vicky Nytes (Grants Committee), Director Pastor Seth Nelson (Investment Committee) and Director Bishop Laurie Jungling. Non-board members serving on the Grants Committee are Ruth Edge from Powell, WY, Amy Schwanke from Billings, MT, and Alicia Moe from Two Dot, MT. Treasurer Steve Restad and Secretary Kerry Ellertson.

> Together in Christ, Pastor Elizabeth Liggett Chair, Hetzel Foundation Board

The William and Blanche Hetzel Foundation, Inc. P. O. Box 22276 Billings, MT 50104-2276

The William and Blanche Hetzel Foundation exists to provide financial assistance to agencies and institutions providing care for the elderly and programs for the health, education, religious training and recreation of children and young people through the Montana Synod of the Evangelical Lutheran Church in America.

In 2019 the Hetzel Foundation Board distributed financial grants in the amount of \$41,000.00.

Year—2019 \$41,000.00

Youth	
Christikon	\$8,000
"Expanded Sojourner" LCGS – The Village	\$2,500
Flathead Lutheran Bible Camp "Day Camp Improvements"	\$4,000
Lutheran Campus Ministry "Website Redevelopment & Faith Scien	\$3,000 ce Mental Health Conference Project"
Emmaus Campus Ministry "Accessibility Improvement Ramp"	\$1,500
Total	\$19,000.00
Eldery	
St. Johns United "Resident & Patient Transfer Lifts"	\$3,500
Sapphire Lutheran Homes "Wildlife Viewing Outpost"	\$5,000
First Lutheran Church "New Addition Fund"	\$7,000
Atonement Lutheran Church/Wyndstone "Walking Path"	\$1,500
Immanuel Communities "It's Never2Late Systems for Dementia	\$5,000 Patients"
Total	\$22,000.00

Current Board members of the Hetzel Foundation are Chair Wayne Leininger, Vice-Chair Elizabeth Liggett, Director Dr. Ashley Quanbeck (Chair Investment Committee), Director Pastor Robert K. Leaverton (Chair Grants Committee), Director Steve Martin (Grants Committee), Director Mark Taylor and Director Bishop Laurie Jungling. Nonboard members serving on the Grants Committee are Ruth Edge from Powell, WY, Amy Schwanke from Billings, MT, and Alicia Moe from Two Dot, MT. Treasurer Steve Restad and Secretary Kerry Ellertson.

> Together in Christ, Wayne Leininger Chair, Hetzel Foundation Board